ITEM NO.27
SECTION XI-A

## REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8612-8613/2021

SYED AHMED SAAD

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

HAMZA V.K. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.67918/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.67919/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

**WITH** 

SLP(C) No. 8619-8620/2021 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.68078/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.68079/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 17-08-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mr. Shadan Farasat, AOR

Ms. Resmitha R. Chandran, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

## SLP(C) No. 8612-8613/2021

Await service in respect of respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No.8612/2021. However, Ld. Advocate, Ms. Maitreyi S. Hegde is appearing on behalf of respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No.8612/2021. She seeks time for filing vakalatnama and

Item No.27 -2-

counter affidavit. Vakalatnama be filed within two weeks and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.2 to 6 in SLP(C) No. 8612-8613/2021 for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.7 to 9 in SLP(C)
No.8612/2021 and respondent Nos.1, 7 and 8 in SLP(C)
No.8613/2021 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. counsel appearing for respondent No.10 in SLP(C) No.8613/2021 submitted that in the office report, it has been wrongly mentioned that vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondent No.2 in SLP(C) No.8613/2021 whereas the vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondent No.10 not for respondent No.2. Registry to verify and make the necessary correction.

## SLP(C) No. 8619-8620/2021

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 5 (common) for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent No.6 has filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.7 to 9 but none has entered appearance.

The respondents, who have already filed vakalatnama in all the matters, are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

List again on 29.9.2021.

RAJESH KUMAR GOEL Registrar